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From· Jake Tibbitts natresmgr(roeurekanv.org 
Sullject: FW: Permit 4417, Certificate 1356- Dry Canyon Spring(s) . 

Date: May4, 2016 at 12:27 PM 
To: Baumanns silnpsoncreekrancllli>lumaiLcom 

Jake Tibbitts 
Natural Resources Manager 
Eureka County, NV 
PO Box 682 
Eureka, NV 89316 

Phone: 775-237-6010 
Fax: 775-237-6012 

From: Jake Tibbitts [mailto:natresmgr@eurekanv.org] 
Sent: .Wednesday, May 04, 2016 12:26 PM 
To: 'Steve Walmsley' <swalmsley@water.nv.gov> 
Cc: 'Dan Taylor' <dtaylor@water.nv.gov> 
Subject: RE: Permit 4417, Certificate 1356- Dry Canyon Spring(s). 

Thanks, Steve. They are two separate springs. Permit 4417 legal description and Certificate 1356 legal 
description don't match- they are roughly a mile apart and in separate drainages. The spring in 
Pastorino Canyon under Cert 1356 is correctly described and is and has been used by Jim and his 
predecessors. But it is not up Dry Canyon (also locally called Four-eyed Nick Creek). Pastorino spring is 
on the opposite side of the grazing allotment boundary (not on Jim's allotment) and is piped to a 
trough that splits the boundary fence. It is the only water available to Jim's livestock in this area. It is 
also specifically listed in various deeds that Jim now holds. As you note, it just doesn't match Permit 
4417 or the map. Note that the map that you reference does not have a north arrow but if you look at 
the section numbering, "up" on the map is actually east so the channel does run northwest. This does 
coincide with the location up Dry Canyon where there is a "green" seepy area but no distinct spring. 
The permit and map depict a "reservoir" that was likely a dirt tank and the seep could have been 
excavated and supplied some flow in the past. We can't see evidence of the reservoir any longer. 
Regardless, Dry Canyon is not on Jim's allotment and he has no interest in the spring under Permit 4417 
as he can't access it anyways. He just wants to ensure he does have the right to Pastorino spring under 
Cert 1356. Robert Beck (who just recently bought the neighboring ranch) recently filed a claim on the 
same spring and Jim is fearful that Mr. Beck might shut off any flow to the trough. Jim is planning on 
filing a Proof on it just to cover his bases, but he wanted to meet with Mr. Beck to go over the history 
and show him his certificate . I guess if you can't find the right map, then we are truly at a dead end 
except for the Cert 1356 that matches the POD and works. 

Thanks for looking. 

Jake Tibbitts 
Natural Resources Manager 
Eureka County, NV 
PO Box 682 
c . ..... '"'l'""' 1\1\1 on~1c 
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Phone: 775-237-6010 
Fax: 775-237-6012 

From: Steve Walmsley [mailto:swalmsley_@water.nv.gQY] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 04, 2016 11:58 AM 
To: 'natresmgr@eurekanv.org' <natresmgr@eurekanv.org> 
Cc: Dan Taylor <dtaylru.@water.nv.gov> 
Subject: Permit 4417, Certificate 1356- Dry Canyon Spring(s). 

Jake and Jim: 

I have completely gone through the file for Permit 4417, along with the 1917 and 1927 maps, and 
cannot make any sense regarding the location of this spring either in Dry Canyon Creek or Pastorino 
Canyon. The drainages in this area all run from east to west or northwest. The illustration on both 
maps illustrate the stream channel running to the south/southwest. At this point your guess is as good 
as mine regarding the location of this spring. If you believe that this spring is in Pastorino Canyon, then 
you should file a new Proof of Appropriation on the source if you have not already done so. 

If you have any other suggestions, please enlighten me. 

Thanks, 

Steve Walmsley 
Supervisor Ill, Water Resource Specialist 
Adjudication Section 
Nevada Division of Water Resources 
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002 
Carson City, Nevada 89701 

swa I ms I ey_@ water. nv. gov L 
(775) 684-2820 
(775) 684-2811 FAX 
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NDWR Water Rights DB - General Info for App. No. 4417 

Application No.: 4417 Application Status: CER Certificate No.: 1356 

Owner(s): BAUMANN, JAMES E.; Status: CERTIFICATE 

Basin: 153 Basin Name: DIAMOND VALLEY Sub Basin: 

Basin Status: DESIGNATED (ID) Region: CENTRAL County: EUREKA 

Source: SPRING Source Description: DRY CANYON SPRING 

Project Name: Decree Name: Use: STOCKWATERING 

Period Start: 0401 Period End: 1130 

l'age 1 or 1 

Point of Diversion Information: Qtr-Qtr: NW Qtr: NE Sec: 03 Twn: 19N 

Rng: 54E 

Duty Balance: 1.89 MGS Div Balance: 0.01 

Acre-Feet Storage: 0 Well Log Nos.: 

Remarks 1: 

http://water.nv.gov/watet»/o20rights/pennitdb/pagel.cfm?accept='yes'&CFID=3679&CFT. .. 1/27/2006 
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NDWR Water Rights DB- Ownership Info for App no. 4417 

Application No.: 4417 Application Status: CER Certificate No.: 1356 

Assigned By: Effective Date: 

Ownership Information 

jawner llrypeiiDiv RateljoutyllAcresjjchange Bylloescriptionl 

I BAUMANN, VERA L. I[Dio 
I BAUMANN, JAMES E.l[£]1 0 

Original Owner(s) 

lewner I 
!DEPAOLI, ANGELO! 

IEDERA PETE I 

I~El 
I~El 

Remarks 5: 300 CATTLE AND 2500 SHEEP 

Page 1 I Page 2 1 Page 41 Page 5 

http:/ /water .nv .gov/water0/o20rights/pennitdb/page5. cfm 

I I 
I I 

Page 1 of 1 

1/27/2006 
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NDWR Water Rights DB - Due Date Info for App no. 44I7 Page I of I 

Home State Home Pages About Us Publications 

Department of Conservation & Natural Resources 

Division of Water Resources 

New Search General Information Maps and Due Dates Place of Use Abrogations/Protests/Rulings 

Ownership/Title 

Application No.: 4417 . Application Status: CER Certificate No.: 1356 

Filing Date: 04-30-1917 Priority Date: 04-30-1917 ReturnDate: 04-30-1917 

Sent for Publication Date: 05-18-1917 Last publication Date: 06-23-1917 Ready for Action Date: 

Permit Date: 10-30-1917 Withdrawn Date: Forfeit Date: 

Cancel Portion: Cancellation Date: Cancellation Rescind Date: 

Denied Date: 

"aps 
Filed Under Date Filed Under Date 

Proposed POD: 4417 05-14-1917 Existing POD: 

Proposed POU: Existing POU: 

Proofs of Completion and Beneficial Use 

Due Date: Rcvd: Filed: Ext. Due: Ext Rcvd: 

-----------------------------------
POC: 09-30-1918 09-27-1918 

PBU: 06-30-1919 05-21-1919 

Other Dates and Requirements 
Cultural Map: PBU Map Received: PBU Map Filed Under: Certificate Date: 04-13-1928 

Forfeiture Due Date: Extension required?: Forfeiture Portion: Forfeiture Received: Forfeiture Filed: 

Temporary Expiration Date: Other Date: Reporting Required?: 

Remarks 2: 

http:/ /water.nv .gov/watet>lo20Rights/permitdb/page2.cfm?app=4417 1127/2008 
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R.E€EPT NO .. 

To THE S'TATE OF ·NEVADA, D:r. 
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STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER·s OFFICE 

ROBERT A. ALLEN 
STATE ENOINE.EI't 

JOHN V. MUELLER 
.ASSISTANT STATE !;:N .. II\IEtO:IO 

CARSON CITY June 2, 1924. 

Subject: Poison Canyon Spring, etc. 

In replying, refer t-o ~ Nos. 4416 ~- 441"'7 , 6225, 01085, 01089, 01133,01512. 

James and Edith Mary Hunter 
% Edgar Eather 
Attorney at L'-w 
Eureka, Nevada 

Dear Sir and Madam: 

Assignment was 

received and file~ in this office under the above-~Etioned 

serial number son May 15, 1924. 

Official receipt covering filing fee is inclosed herewith. 
No. 15759. 

Very truly yours, 

State Engineer. 
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ROBERT A. ALLEN 
STATE ENOINEER 

JOHN V. MUELLER 

STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE 

ASSISTANT STATE ENCINEIER 

CARSON CITY July 10 1 1925 

Replying to your letter of 

In your reply refer to Nos. 4416, 4417, 01089, 01133, 01512 and 01085 

Ivlr. James Hunter, 
Eurel~a, Nevada 

Dear Sir: 

Pursuant to your verbal request to ~Jr. Payne 
whil~· :i;n - ,ur -a:. r-e:c ntl.y ,-- we· h ve pre-pa-reQ. eepi~a-of­
fi ling s of record i n thi s offi ce originally made by 
lf~. D~paoli and now standing in your name, also copies 
of certificates issued under 01089, 01133 and 01085, 
and the proofs of beneficial use filed under Nos.4416 
and 441? . Bill for preparing these copies is inclosed. 

Our records do not s~ 1 0W any filings for water 
from any springs· within Sec. 14, T. 19 N., E. 54 E. 

We are inc!osing blank applications in case 
you desire to make filings. 

Inc. 
--- ·---~---H;ll A~ 

Yours very truly, 

Robert A. Al le 
State Eng· · 

/ 

Office 

• 
• 
• 
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ROBERT A . ALLEN 
STATE EN<;INEER 

JOHN V , MUELLER 

STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE 

ASSISTANT STATE ENCINE£R 

CARSON CITY February 9, 1926. 

Replying to your letter of January 30, 1925. 

In your reply refer to Nos. 4416 and 17. 

Mr. James Hunter, 
Eureka, Nevada., 

Dear Sir:-
.. 

We note the aontents of your 
le t ter. Inasmuch as the maps already f iled 
unde r permits Nos. 4416 and 4417 do not ap­
pear to .have been made Y1'i t h a great deal of 
ac auracy we su .:-gest that , :Lor your own -pro­
tect ion, -a sux..vey, be ad and -o·tla~r nra;ps 
pr epared . This shoul d be done after you have 
instal led t he t r oughs a t the tw o spr i ngs and 
the maps cru1 then show the completed work. 

Mr. L.A. Harria is a State Water ~ight Sur­
veyor as well as Mr. Johnson. 

As soon as t::h§~ maps are received we can issue 
certificate~~os. 4416 and 17. 

/1 . 

Yours very truly, 

By 

HMP MC Offiae Engineer. 
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ALFRED MERRITt' SMITH 
STATE ENGINEER 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
CARSON CITY 

November 12, 1943 

INYOURREPL.YREFERTONO.s. 4416, 4417, 6225, 7242, 10831 and 10967 
01089, 01133 and 01512 

Mr. James Hunter 
Eureka 
Nevada 

HUGH A. SHAMBERGER 
ASSISTANT 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of October 21, 
1943. 

It is not necessary for you to file new applications on water 
sources that you already have a right to use by virtue of permits 
or claims of vested right. 

To date you have the following water filings on record in 
~ t~is Office:-

Jz , _O~ Application No. 4416, filed on April 30, 1917, for the waters 
/L~of Poison Canyon Spring. The application was approved on January 

~ 5, 1918. Certificate No. 1357 was issued on April 13, 1928, for 
0.0022 c.f.s. of water for stockwatering purposes. 

Application No . 4417, filed on .April 30, 1917, for the waters 
of Dry Canon Springs. The application was approved on October 30, 
1917. Certificate No. 1356 was issued on April 13, 1928, for 
0.0125 c.f.s. of water for stockwatering purposes. 

Application No.- 6225, filed 0n July 30, 1920, to change the 
point of diversion and place of use of the waters claimed under 
Proof of Appropriation of Water Serial No. 01085 on Simpson Creek 
with a priority of 1877. This application was approved on July 30, 
1925, and Certificate No. 1951 was issued on April 12, 1933 . 

Application No. 7242, filed on October 31, 1924, for the 
waters of Depaoli Creek Spring. The application was approved on 
September 23, 1925, and Certificate No. 1952 was issued on April 
12, 1933, for 0.003 c.f.s. of water for stockwatering purposes. 

Application No. 10831, filed on May 29, 1942, for the under­
ground water of Diamond Well. This application w~s protested by 
A. c. Florio on November ·17 t . 1942. No ac tion has been taken. 

Application No. 10967, filed on July 3, 1943, for tpe.waters 
of Simpson No. 2 Spring. No action has been taken. ~ 
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ALFRED MERRITT SMITH 
STATE ENGIINI!ER 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
CARSON CITY 

HUGH A. SHAMBERGER 
ASSISTANT 

December 22, 1943 

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO NO . 10967 

Jlw1f;:: "Tames_ J;Inn,t.~e----·-ce. ,. c~., 
Eureka 
Nevada 

Dear Mr. Hunter: 

Enclosed herewith is the report of the 
field investigation I made on Simpson No. 2 Spring 
last week. 

You will note that a permit can be issu­
ed under this application and accordingly we are 
enclosing herewith our official notice calling for 
the statutory fee of Ten Dollars for the issuance 
of same. 

I recall that you asked me regarding the 
ownership of Permits Nos. 4416 and 4417. This is 
covered in the last paragraph of the first sheet 
of the report of the investigation. 

May I extend to you and your family the 
Season's greetings? 

With kind regards, we are 

Yours very truly, 

ALFRED IviERR~TT M: TH 
State 1 n r 

~-..,.... . ..._ 

• Shamberger 

By 

HAS:RMA 
Encls. 

ant State Engineer 
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IN THE OFFICE 01 THE STATE ENGIN"'".ltD OF NEVADA 

In the atter of Application No . 10967 ) 
filed by James Hunter to Appropriat ) 
the waters of Simp 0n No. 2 Spring nd ) 
Which as proteste into ally by Mrs. )) 
:& .. 0. Bostoa. 

Report of Fie~l 
InTestigat1oa 

Application No. 10,61 was filed on July ;. 
to appropriate the waters of Simpso No. 

e=--><'"""'""'"""".=-. 
Township 1 

? 

On July 28, 1943, Mrs. E. c. Boat on made an informa,l pro­
test against the granting of a permit under thia applicat on o 
the grounds that the source is located on thei,r property a the 
water is p1ped across the road for use on her property. 

On December 14, 1943, I made a field inTestigatio ot this 
application and it became evident that when Mrs. Boston wrote 
this Office she was conf'used as to the location of the source. 
Simpson Oreek, upon which are located the ranches of Mrs. Boston 
and Mr. Hunter, has its souree, Simpso Spring, located at a 
point about l i miles above the tar ranch. From this point the 
eanyon splits, one fork running in a northeasterlf direction and 
the other in a south~rly direction. It is in this latter fork 
tl1at Simpson Spring No. 2 is loeated and is about two miles from 
Simpson Spring. 

Acoording ta Mr . Hunter Simpson Spri ng i s 
age area and the spring does not flow at present . 
b __ i_psued u,n.der this applicat ion Y.r . Hunt er plans 
spr1ngr• · 

m.ore of a ~ee.P­
Should a permi t 

to develop the 

Mr. Bunter has been Punning rang cattle in this area fot: 
many years and by virtu~ ot othe~ stockw t ring rights in th 
immediate vicinity of ~impso No~ 2 Spring and continuous range 
usage has established range rights ia this area. 

Mr. Hunter is the owner of Permit No . 441' which is th 
subject of Oe~tifioate No. 1'51 for the waters of Poison Canyo 
Spring ~or s~~okwatering purposes. This source is located about 

r 
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2~ miles in.a northwesterly direction from Simpson Spring No.2; 
of Permit No. 4417 the subject of certificate No. 1356 for the 
waters of Dry canyon Springs for stockwatering purposes. This 
spring is located about 4 miles in a northerly direction, of Permit 
No. 7242, the subject of Certificate No. 1952 for the waters of 
Depaoli Creek Spring for stockwatering purposes. This source is 
located about one mile northerly from Simpson Spring No. 2. 
In addition to the above, Mr. Hunter is the owner of certain 
irrigation and stockwatering ~igvts on Simpson creek/ 

I was informed by Mrs. Boston that they had run no range 
cattle in this area for many years. 

From the foregoing it is apparent that Application No. 
10967 can be approved without interfering with any prior rights 
on the source. 

Dated December 22, 1943. 

Respectfullywbmitted, 

s/ Hugh A. Shamberger 

Assistant State Engineer 
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F. N. DONDERO 
HUGH A. SHAMBERGER 

STATE ENGINEER 
DEPUTY STATE ENGINEER 

E. J. DERICCO 
EDMUND MUTH FIELD DEPUTY STATE ENGINEIIR 

ASSISTANT STATE ENGINIIER DONALD K. JEWETT 
C. E. THIEX OFFICE ENGINEER 

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 
STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
CARSON CITY, NEVADA 

HERBERT E. WINCHESTER 
GROUND WATII:R GEOLOGIST 

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS 
TO THE STATE ENGINEER 

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO NcS e 4435 and 4-417. 

James & John Hunter_, 
Box 1044, -- - - - -
Eureka, Nevada. 

Dear Mr. Hunter: 

June 5, 1956. 

Reference is made to your letter of June 2. A search of our records 
show the following: 

There is no filings for the appropriation of water in Sec. 
4, Township 19 N., 54 E, M.D.B.&M. 

As to Sec. 2, Township 19 N., R. 54 E., our records show 
that Martin Etchemendy was issued, on May 13, 1917, Permit 
No. 4435 for 0.025 c.f.s. of the waters of Sheep Spring , 
to be diverted at a point in the NWf Nwt of said Sec. 2 
for stockwatering and domestic purposes. The Permit has 
been perfected, but no certificate issued. This right 
was assigned by Martin Etchemendy, on September 4, 1917, 
to Gaston Uhalde. 

As to Sec. 3, Township 19 N., 54 E., our records show that 
Certificate No. 1356 was issued to James Hunter and Edith 
Mary Hunter for 0.0125 c.f.s. of the waters of Dry Canyon . 
Spring. This _ is the right referred _to-in your--letter . tRf~~- -~~ 1 :1-(),~ 1!1 7 
There are no fi1in gs for the appropriation of water in 
Sec. 35, T. 20 N., R. 54 E., M.D.B.&M. 

Vested water rights may exist . in the sections referred to in your 
letter. A record of which rights, if any exist, have not been made 
in this office by the filing of Proofs of Appropriation of water. 

FND:BB 

Very truly yours, 

HUGH A. SHAMBERGER 
STATE ENGINEER 

By 

Deputy State Eng ineer 
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HUGH A. SHAMBERGER 
STATE ENGINEER 

EDMUND MUTH 
ASSISTANT STATE ENQJNIUIR 

C. E.THIEX 
ADM.INISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS 
TO THE STATII ENGINEER 

• 
STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
CARSON CITY, NEVADA 

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO Ncf;; e 44 3 5' and 01084 

·-· JAMES--AND JOHN HUNTER, 
Box 104-4-, 
Eureka, Nevada. 

F. N. DONDERO 
DEPUTY STAn: ENGINEER 

E • .J. DERICCO 
FIELD DEPUTY STAnt ENGINEER 

DONALD K • .JEWETT 
OF .. ICE ENGINEIIR 

HERBERT E. WINCHESTER 
GROUND WATER GEOLOGIST 

~ 

June 18, 1956 

ATTENTION: John Hunter 

Gentlemen: 

Reference is made to your letter of June 7. Due to the nature of your 
letter, it required much time to go through the records. In this 
connection, I found a complete abstract of live filings in township 19 
N., R. 54 E., M.D.B.&M. This abstract was found in file No. 0108~. 

A verifax copy of a portion of said abstract is enclosed herewith, 
which will give you full knowledge of the water rights within your 
livestock range. 

As to your request that Certificate under Permit No. 4-435 of Gaston 
Uhalde be denied, this cannot be done until an investigation is made 
on the ground of this source. A notation has been made to this effect 
on our records. 

As to filings in Sections 32-36, inclusi:ve, T. 20 N., R. 54- E., M.D.B.&M., 
referred to in the plat, which was submitted with your letter, our records 
show the following live filings: 

Certificate No. 1356, issued April 13, 1928 to James and Edith 
Mary Hunter under Permit No . 1+417. This certificate was issued for 
0 .00125 c.f.s. of the waters of Dry Canyon Spring diverted at a point 
in the NWt NE4 Sec. 3, T. 19 N., R. 54 E., M.D.B.&M., for stockwatering 
and domestic purposes in the NEt NWt of said Sec. 3. The priority of 
this right is April 30, 1917, and the period of use of water is from 
April to November of each year. 

Permit No. 4-4-34-, issued to Gaston Uhalde, Assignee of Martin 
Etchemendy. This permit was issued for certain waters of Moritz Nager 
Creek, to be diverted in the NEt Nwt Sec. 34-, T. 20 N., R. 54 E., M.D.B.&M 
for stockwatering and domestic purposes. This Permit has been perfected, 
but no certificate issued. 
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Certificate No. 2101 issued to Marcos Legarra under Permit No. 
8515. This certificate was issued for 0.025 c.f.s. of the waters of 
Cash Spring, diverted at a point in the SWf SEi Sec. 36, T. 29 N., R. 
54 E., M.D.B.&M., for watering four thousand sheep and five horses 
during the period of April 1 to November 1 of each year under a priority 
of appropriation of April 23, 1928. 

Proof of Appropriation of water, No. 01424, was filed September 
11+, 1915 by A. C. Florio. ~Il th;is .P±JLO.f , _a .claim i-s made to cert-a:1:rr­
vrat-ers of Cash Spring, diverted in the S\oft SEt Sec. 36, T. 20 N., R. 
51+ E., M.D.B.&M., for stockwatering purposes under a Priority of 
Appropriation of the year 1903. If further in.formation is desired on 
this appropriation, it will be given to you upon request. 

FND:bb 

Enclosure. 

Very truly yours, 

HUGH A. SHAMBERGER 
STATE ENGINEER 

By 

Deputy State Eng i neer 
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